BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, that there shall be submitted to the voters at a special election, called for the purpose of proposing an amendment to the Charter of the City of Albany, the following proposed amendment:

"CHAPTER XVIII

"Section 1: The City of Albany, by and through its Mayor and Council, in addition to all other or different powers or authority in this Charter contained, authorizing said City to construct sewers within or without the City at the cost in whole or in part by the property benefitted thereby and to issue bonds to pay for said sewer construction, IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED and empowered, from time to time, as the Council may deem necessary or expedient, to build, construct, rebuild, reconstruct and maintain a system of sewers, main, lateral and connecting, both storm and sanitary, within and without said City, to sewer or drain said City or any part thereof, at the cost and expense of the said City by general taxation, and to issue and sell the general obligation bonds of said City to pay the cost thereof in an amount not exceeding the aggregate sum of \$500,000.00 and exclusive of any present bonded indebtedness for sewer construction.

Section 2: Such bonds shall be issued from time to time and in such amounts as may be necessary to pay for the construction of sewers contemplated by the Council in the manner and form as provided by law, and the question of the issuance of said bonds need not be submitted to the legal voters of the City of Albany. In the event of the issuance of any of the bonds hereby authorized, the Council shall thereafter cause to be levied sufficient taxes to pay the interest thereon and the principal thereof as and when the same shall be come due and payable."

Passed and unanimously adopted by the Council at a regular meeting on the 24th day of August, 1955.

Councilman

City Popular

ATTEST